

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,  
*Appellant-Defendant,*

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,  
*Respondents and Plaintiffs.*

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF; AND BRIEF OF  
SENATOR RICHARD POLANCO (RET.), COUNCILMEMBER  
SERGIO FARIAS, COUNCILMEMBER JUAN CARRILLO,  
COUNCILMEMBER RICHARD LOA AND COUNCILMEMBER  
AUSTIN BISHOP AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

---

Brian Panish (SBN 116060)  
PANISH SHEA & BOYLE LLP  
11111 Santa Monica Blvd  
Suite 700  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
Telephone: (310) 477-1700  
panish@psblaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Richard  
Polanco, Sergio Farias, Juan  
Carrillo, Richard Loa and Austin  
Bishop*

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: B295935
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 116060 NAME: Brian Panish FIRM NAME: Panish Shea & Boyle LLP STREET ADDRESS: 11111 Santa Monica Blvd, Ste 700 CITY: Los Angeles      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 90025 TELEPHONE NO.: 310-477-1700      FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: panish@psblaw.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amiel Curiae Richard Polanco, Sergio Farias, Juan Carrillo, Richard Loa and Austin Bishop	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: BC616804
APPELLANT/ City of Santa Monica PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Pico Neighborhood Association, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS .....	6
A. Palmdale Councilmembers Juan Carrillo, Richard Loa and Austin Bishop .....	6
B. Senator Richard Polanco .....	9
C. San Juan Capistrano Councilmember Sergio Farias.....	10
RULE 8.200(c)(3)(A) CERTIFICATION .....	13
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	14
I. INTRODUCTION .....	14
II. THE CVRA RECOGNIZES VOTE DILUTION EXISTS WHERE THERE IS RACIAL BLOC VOTING IN AT-LARGE ELECTIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE SIZE OR COMPACTNESS OF THE MINORITY COMMUNITY .....	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY ENGAGED IN A FACT INTENSIVE INQUIRY TO DETERMINE THAT THE DISTRICT REMEDY IT ADOPTED WOULD BE EFFECTIVE .....	21
IV. THE EXPERIENCES OF AMICI AND CITIES THROUGHOUT CALIFORNIA DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CVRA WORKS, EVEN ABSENT MAJORITY-MINORITY DISTRICTS .....	26
V. CONCLUSION .....	30
VI. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461 .....	27
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Hart High-Voltage Apparatus Repair &amp; Testing Co., Inc.</i> (2017) 18 Cal. App. 5th 415 .....	16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30 .....	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
Elec. Code §14028 .....	15
Senate Bill 976 (2001-02) .....	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code §§ 51 et seq. ....	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bill Analysis for Assembly Comm. on Elections, Reapportionment & Const. Amendments, S.B. 976, Apr. 2, 2002 .....	18
Bill Analysis for Sen. Comm. on Elections & Reapportionment, S.B. 976, May 2, 2001 .....	18
Bill Analysis for Assembly Comm. on the Judiciary, S.B. 976, June 3, 2002 .....	16, 18, 19
Grofman, Handley & Lublin, <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , (2001) 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 .....	21

<u>Other Authorities Cont'd</u>	Page
Kousser, <i>Beyond Gingles: Influence Districts and the Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law</i> (1993) U. San. Fran. L. Rev., Vol. 27 .....	27
Epstein and O'Halloran, <i>A Social Science Approach to Race, Redistricting, and Representation, The American Political Science Review</i> (1999) Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. Vol. 93, No. 2 .....	27
